(Id.) While the Report sets out goals pertaining to 

enhanced training initiatives and transparency with respect to deadly force situations, an 

additional articulated objective contained within the Report is to “strengthen the use of force 

review process.” (Id.) The Report totals one-hundred-twenty-five (125) pages in length, and 

contains numerous findings, recommendations, and directives for the PPD’s adoption.  

Although the parties did not brief whether or not I may consider this Report in assessing 

the plausibility of Plaintiff’s Monell claim, as a threshold matter, I will first address its